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Other measure adopted for providing protection to small scale industries from undue competition from large scaIc industrie are

(i) Reservation of 12! items for exclusive purchase by Government under its- Stores Purchase
Programme;

( ii), Reservation of 70 products for manufacture in the small scale sector only;

(iii) Price preference accorded under Government Purchase Programme to small scale products in specilic cases.

(iv) Rendering of techno-manll!!eTial consultancy services on cost free basis;

(v) Common service facilities;

(vi) Supply of built-up factory space in Industrial Estates in semi-urban and naraJ area.;

(vii) !-iberalised credit facilities; and

(viii) Supply of machinery on hire purcha,e rasis.

Corruption and Mismanagement In the Balladlla Iron Ore ProJeCt.

*639. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of STEEL. MINE AND METALS he pleased to refer to the reply aiven to Unstarred Question No. 17~7 on 10th the July. 1968. and state:.

(a) whether the invesliptinns about corruption and mismanagement in the Bailadila Iron Ore Proeject have been completed and the case handed OYCr to the C. B. I;

(b) if 10 the details of the invcstiption repon; and

(c) if nol reasons for delay and • the approximate time by which the' in ... ti-
ption will be compleccd?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETIlI): (a) 10
(c) These complaints are pseudony-
mOlls and certain allegations of vage and general nature. However. National Mineral Development Corporation has made certain preliminary enqdrios. These would have to be further examined and appropriate ac,ion would be taken if circumstances so warrant.
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Durppur St~1 PIa.,
*642. SHRI S. R. DAMANI : Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METAlS be pleased 10 ltate :

(a) whelher Government'. attention has been drawn 10 • statement dated the 22nd September, 1968 made by Shri K. T.
ChaDd)" 0Jairma0 of the HindUitaa Sleel
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Limited tbat damaaes cau.cd to the furnaces at Durppur Steel Plant WCl'C wilful acts; .

(b) whether Government aaree with ' this observation;

(c) if so, whetheJ: an enquiry has been ordered; and

(d) the nature of disciplinary action taken against those responsible for the damage?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a)
Government are aware of the statement made by the Chairman; HSL.

(b) Damage to the re-heating furnaces was caused as a result of act of sabotage on the part of a group of workers present at the spOI.

(c) 36 workers were arrested by tilt Police and investigations are in progress.

(d) 67 workers including the 36 arrested were suspended by the Management as a result of this occurrence and suitable action is being taken.

(a) Shri S. M. Patil, Chairman and Manageing Director. Hinduslan Machine Tools Limited, Bangalore

Shri D. K. Saxena, Secretary to the Government of Rajasthan, Industries oCpartment, Jaipur

Shri A. R. Shirali, Joint Secretary to tbe Government of India, Ministry' of Finance (Department of Economic Alrain), New DeIhl

Shri G. N. Mehra, Deputy Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Industrial Development and Company
AtJain, New Delh~

No Manqinl Director has been appointed, The tenure of the Chairman and Directon enda on the day of the Annual Qc:Deral Mcetiq of the Company, fc:'lIow-
iDa their appointmCIIl. The Chairman and the membcn of the Board arc not wbole time Directon of the Company_
1bq . arc boiDI paid TraVClliq and Dai17
AI~ u admiIIible under ~. N_
of their JelPClCtive puent orpDIIItlOlll.

Mac:bJ_ Tool Coropnotioa or IDdJa Ltd.

*644. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRAIL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the Chairman or Managing Director and members of the Board of Directors of Machine Tool Corporation, when they were appoint~ and their tenure and terms of appointment;

(b) the amount of loss which the Corporation suffered on account of irregu-
laticl. thefts, stock shortalos and fires and whether these matters were looked into and if so, the result therof: and

(e) whether a .general assessment of the working of the Corporation has been done at l!ny time and if so, what was the result and if it not, whether Government propose to secure the services of any expert in order to find out the drawbacks lind to brinK about improvement in· its workin,?
THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRAIL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMP-\NY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED):

OtiC of Appointment

Chairman 6-7-1968

Director 6-7-1961

Director 14-1()-1968

Director 6-7-1%8

(b) Nil. does not ame.

(c) The ComJIUIY .... rePtercd OD

1 Ith January, 1967 and the project II in the c:onstructioa Ilap. The JII'OIf'CIII or wOrt ia diIcuuod at the ~ or the Dincton,!and ~t are kcIII inrOl'llllld or it lbrouIh _lhIy propwa

